

A06-840

---

## State of Minnesota In Court of Appeals

---

State of Minnesota ex rel. Speaker of House of Representatives  
Hon. Steve Sviggum, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Peggy Ingison, in her official capacity as Commissioner of Finance,  
Or her successor, et al.,

Respondents.

---

### Reply Brief of Appellants/Individual Legislators

---

Erick G. Kaardal  
Atty Lic. No. 229647  
William F. Mohrman  
Atty Lic. No. 168826  
33 S. 6<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 4100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 341-1074

Peter S. Wattson  
Senate Counsel  
Atty Lic. No. 114947  
17 Capitol  
St. Paul, MN 55155  
(651) 296-3812

Kenneth E. Raschke, Jr.  
Asst. Atty. Gen.  
Suite 1800  
445 Minnesota S  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 297-2040

*Attorneys for Appellants*

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

*Attorney for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii**

**ARGUMENT.....1**

**I. THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE IS VIOLATING THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY LIMITATIONS ON HER OFFICE.....1**

**A. THE COURT SHOULD LEGALLY DETERMINE THAT THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE HAS LIMITED AUTHORITY AS A NON-ELECTED, NON-CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORILY-CREATED PUBLIC OFFICIAL.....3**

**B. THE RESPONDENTS RELIANCE ON INAPPOSITE CASE LAW AND A DISSENTING OPINION IS LAWLESS.....6**

**II. RESPONDENTS’ PROCEDURAL DEFENSES DO NOT APPLY TO THE CLAIMS OF THIS CASE.....9**

**III. APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS IN RESPONDING TO AN IMPROPER MOTION FOR RULE 11 SANCTIONS.....19**

**CONCLUSION .....22**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutions:

Minn. Const. art. III.....	19
Minn. Const. art. IV.....	4, 19
Minn. Const. art. IV, § 22.....	17
Minn. Const. art. IV, § 23.....	17
Minn. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	8
Minn. Const. art. XI.....	3,4
Minn. Const. art. XI, § 1.....	3, 4, 19

### State Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 3.16 .....	16
Minn. Stat. §16A.01 .....	4
Minn. Stat. §16A.011, Subd. 4 .....	4
Minn. Stat. §16A.055, Subd. 1(1).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 16A.57.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 16A.138.....	4, 5

### Federal Cases:

<i>Bowsher v Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	2
<i>Burlington R. Co. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employees</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987).....	12
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	1
<i>Cardillo v. Cardillo</i> , 360 F.Supp. 2d 402 (D.R.I. 2005) .....	20
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1932).....	17
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87, 3 L.Ed. 162 (1810).....	2
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	2
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	3
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 358, 2 L.Ed. 304 (1805).....	2
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147, (1975).....	11
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	18

### State Cases:

<i>Conant v. Robins, Kaplan, Miller &amp; Ciresi, L.L.P.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 143 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999), review denied (Mar 14, 2000).....	16
<i>Dodak v. State Admin. Bd.</i> , 441 Mich 547, 495 N.W.2d 539 (1993).....	18
<i>Fletcher v. Commonwealth</i> , 163 S.W.3d 852 (Ky. 2005).....	7
<i>Gibson v. Coldwell Banker Burnet</i> , 659 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. App. 2003) .....	20, 21
<i>Hyatt v. Anoka Police Dep't</i> , 691 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 2005).....	1
<i>Kellar v. Von Holtum</i> , 605 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 2000) .....	20
<i>Mattson v. Kiedrowski</i> , 391 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. 1986).....	3

<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , Nos. Civ. A.99-3742/99-2695, 2000 WL 18763350 (E.D. La. 2000).....	20
<i>Mut. Serv. Cas. Ins. Co. v. League of Minn. Cities</i> , 659 N.W.2d 755 (Minn.2003).....	1
<i>Olson v Babler</i> , No. A05-395, 2006 WL 851798 (Minn. App. Apr. 4, 2006).....	20
<i>Rice v. Connolly</i> , 488 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. 1992).....	10, 13
<i>Rukavina v Pawlenty</i> , 684 N.W.2d 525, (Minn. Ct. App. 2004), review denied (Oct 19, 2004).....	16
<i>Silver v Pataki</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 532, 755 N.E.2d 842, 730 N.Y.S.2d 482, 2001 N.Y. Slip Op. 06138 (N.Y. July10, 2001).....	18
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 604 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2000).....	15
<i>Star Tribune Co. v. Univ. of Minn. Bd. of Regents</i> , 683 N.W.2d 274 (Minn.2004).....	1
<i>Uselman v. Uselman</i> , 464 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1990).....	20
<i>Weston v. McWilliams &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 716 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. 2006).....	2
<i>Yoraway v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 669 N.W.2d 622 (Minn.App.2003).....	1

**Rules:**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 11.....	19, 20,21, 22
Minn. R. Civ. P. 11.03(a)(1).....	20, 21, 22
Minn. R. Civ. P. 17.01.....	16
Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.....	6
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 118.....	9, 10

**Secondary Materials:**

R. Dickerson, <i>The Interpretation and Application of Statutes</i> 1158 (1975).....	2
1 David F. Herr & Roger S. Haydock, <i>Minnesota Practice</i> §11.6(4 <sup>th</sup> ed 2002).....	21
Holmes, <i>The Theory of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 12 Harv. Law Rev. 417 (1899).....	1
